ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 166

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY OF TAXES FOR THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY 31, 2025, FOR BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1, of DuPage County, Illinois, did on the 23rd day of December 2024, pass the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for said District for the fiscal year ending on the 31st day of May 2024, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Three and no/100 DOLLARS (\$450,363.00); and

WHEREAS, said Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance estimates receipts from sources other than taxable property to be in the combined amount of Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen and no/100 Dollars (\$36,414.00); and

WHEREAS, it is required that a levy be established for the collection of taxes at a rate of .40% of the value of all taxable property within the District as equalized or assessed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 as follows:

<u>Section1.</u> That there be a levy for the collection of taxes at a rate of .40% of the value of all taxable property within the District, as equalized or assessed.

Section 2. That the sum of Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Nine and no/100 DOLLARS (\$413,949.00) be and the same is hereby levied on all property subject to taxation within the territorial limits of this Fire Protection District, as the same is assessed and equalized for the State and County Taxes for the current year, said sum so levied being for the following corporate purposes in the amounts appropriated for the fiscal year beginning June 1, 2024, and ending May 31, 2025.

<u>ITEN</u>	<u>IS OF APPROPRIATION</u>	AMOUNTS <u>APPROPRIATED</u>
I.	GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES	
	1. Fire Fighting Contracts	
	a. City of Elmhurstb. Bensenville Fire Protection District No. 2	\$ 161,528.00 \$ 237,991.00
	2. Administration Expenditures	
	a. Surety Bond	\$ 50.00

b. Dues and Miscellaneous	\$	1,000.00	
c. Publications	\$	250.00	
d. Insurance	\$	4,000.00	
e. Travel Expense- Trustees	\$	0.00	
f. Meeting Expense	\$	0.00	
g. Secretarial	\$	3,000.00	
h. Internet Service	\$	1,044.00	
3. <u>Salaries</u>			
a. Compensation of Trustees	\$	3,000.00	
b. Attorney Fees	\$	18,000.00	
4. <u>Contingencies</u>			
Provision for contingencies	\$	12,000.00	
5. Pumper-Tanker/Equipment			
Provision for replacement and new Equipment for District	\$	0.00	
Provision for Sign maintenance	\$	500.00	
GRAND TOTAL EST. EXPENDITURES		450,363.00	

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO.1 be and hereby is directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois as required by law.

<u>Section 4.</u> That the foregoing sums of money be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of said BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO.1, herein specified, for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2025.

<u>Section 5.</u> That funds derived from sources other than the tax levy may be allotted by the Board of Trustees to such appropriations and in such amounts respectively as said Board may determine, within the limits of said appropriations, respectively.

<u>Section 6.</u> That the unexpended balance on any item or items or any appropriation made by this Ordinance may be expended in making up any deficiency in any item or items in the same general appropriation made by this Ordinance.

<u>Section 7.</u> That should any clause, sentence, paragraph or a part of this Ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.

Section 8. This Ordinance shall be known as An Ordinance for the Levy of Taxes for the Current Fiscal Year Ending May 31, 2025, for Bensenville Fire Protection District No.1, Ordinance No. 166.

<u>Section 9.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication, in accordance with the law.

Mark Nowak

Mark Nowak, President BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO.1

PASSED:December 23, 2024PUBLISHED:December 23, 2024

Paul Guerino

Paul Guerino, Secretary

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF DUPAGE)

CERTIFICATE

I, Paul Guerino, do hereby certify that I am District Secretary of BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE County of DuPage, State of Illinois, and, as such, I am the keeper of records, ordinances and seal of said District. I further certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 166 of said BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO.1, duly held on the 23rd day of December, 2024, and now remains on file in my Office.

WITNESS MY HAND and corporate seal of said BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO.1 this 23rd day of December, 2024.

Paul Guerino

Paul Guerino, Secretary Bensenville Fire Protection District No. 1 STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS

COUNTY OF DUPAGE)

DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

IN RE THE BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 1 IN THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

CERTIFICATE OF ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

The Undersigned, being the Treasurer of the Bensenville Fire Protection District #1, and does hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Annual Tax Levy Ordinance of said District for its 2024-2025 Fiscal Year, adopted December 23, 2024. I further certify that the estimate of revenues, by source, anticipated to be received by said taxing district, either set forth in said Ordinance as "estimated receipts", or hereto by separate documents, is a true statement of said estimate.

This Certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of Public Act 83-881 (sec. 643 of the Revenue Act, as amended) and on behalf of the BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 1 IN THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

Dated December 23, 2024

_Jeffery Agonath

Jeffery Agonath, Treasurer Bensenville Fire Protection District No. 1